pro forma, respectively

 (7,969)

 (38,000)(a)

 (46,319)

   (350)(b)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   322   322
 Retained earnings   43,871   43,871

  Total stockholders’ equity   90,259   (38,350)   51,909

  Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 155,275  $ (38,350)  $ 116,925

Book value per share  $ 2.11   $ 1.29

(a) Records the repurchase of 2,620,690 shares of our common stock at $14.50 per share via the Offer as if it had occurred on March 31, 2005.
(b) It is assumed that expenses of $350,000 directly related to the Offer will be incurred. These costs are recorded with treasury stock.

24

BLACKBAUD, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND RATIO OF EARNINGS (UNAUDITED)
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2005 and the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2005  Year Ended December 31, 2004

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  As Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma  As Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma

Revenue
 License fees  $ 6,468   $ 6,468  $ 25,387   $ 25,387
 Services   11,429   11,429   42,555   42,555
 Maintenance and subscriptions   18,442   18,442   66,487   66,487
 Other revenue   934   934   4,316   4,316

 Total revenue   37,273   37,273   138,745   138,745

Cost of revenue
 Cost of license fees   1,059   1,059   3,923   3,923

Cost of services (of which $91 and
$(540) in the three months ended
March 31, 2005 and the twelve
months ended December 31,
2004, respectively, was stock
option compensation expense
(benefit))   6,593   6,593   22,146   22,146

Cost of maintenance and
subscriptions (of which $11 and
$(91) in the three months ended
March 31, 2005 and the twelve
months ended December 31,
2004, respectively, was stock
option compensation expense
(benefit))

 2,830

 2,830

 10,484

 10,484

 Cost of other revenue   816   816   3,986   3,986

 Total cost of revenue   11,298   11,298   40,539   40,539

Gross profit   25,975   25,975   98,206   98,206

 Sales and marketing   7,681   7,681   27,437   27,437
 Research and development   5,047   5,047   17,875   17,875
 General and administrative   3,705   3,705   12,240   12,240
 Amortization   0   0   32   32
 Costs of initial public offering   0   0   2,455   2,455
 Stock option compensation   (7,742)   (7,742)   19,010   19,010

 Total operating expenses   8,691   8,691   79,049   79,049

Income from operations   17,284   17,284   19,157   19,157
 Interest income   253   (161)(a)   92   331   (331)(a)   —
 Interest expense   (13)   (13)   (272)   (313)(a)   (585)
 Other income, net   (112)   (112)   356   356

Income before provision for income
taxes   17,412   (161)   17,251   19,572   (644)   18,928

 Income tax provision   6,553   (64)(b)   6,489   6,931   (257)(b)   6,674

Net income  $ 10,859  $ (97)  $ 10,762  $ 12,641  $ (387)  $ 12,254

Earnings per share
 Basic  $ 0.25   $ 0.27  $ 0.30   $ 0.31
 Diluted  $ 0.23   $ 0.24  $ 0.27   $ 0.28
Common shares and equivalents

outstanding
 Basic weighted average shares   42,643,705   (2,620,690)(c)   40,023,015   42,496,280   (2,620,690)(c)   39,875,590
 Diluted weighted average shares   47,555,533   (2,620,690)(c)   44,934,843   46,540,790   (2,620,690)(c)   43,920,100
Dividends per share  $ 0.05   $ 0.05   —   —
Summary of stock option

compensation expense (benefit)
 Cost of services  $ 91   $ 91  $ (540)   $ (540)

Cost of maintenance and

subscription revenue   11   11   (91)   (91)

25

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2005  Year Ended December 31, 2004

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  As Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma  As Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma